

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
IN RE : **MASTER FILE NO.**
: **CV-96-5238**
VISA CHECK/MASTERMONEY ANTITRUST : **(Gleeson, J.) (Mann, M.J.)**
LITIGATION :
-----X
This Document Relates To :
All Actions: :
:
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF VISA SETTLEMENT AND MASTERCARD SETTLEMENT**

CONSTANTINE & PARTNERS, P.C.

Robert L. Begleiter (RB-7052)
Matthew L. Cantor (MC-8183)
Lloyd Constantine (LC-8465)
Stacey Anne Mahoney (SM-5425)
Michelle A. Peters (MP-7804)
Amy N. Roth (AR-4534)
Gordon Schnell (GS-2567)
Jonathan Shaman (JS-8481)
Mitchell C. Shapiro (MS-1019)
Jeffrey I. Shinder (JS-5719)
Michael Spyropoulos (MS-9873)
477 Madison Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 350-2700
Lead Counsel For The Class

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Procedural History	6
B. The Mediation	7
C. The Terms Of The Settlements	9
D. Settlement Notice	12
E. The Plan	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARDS	13
II. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS ARE PROCEDURALLY FAIR.	16
A. The Settlements Are A Product Of Arms’ Length Negotiation.	17
B. Approval Of The Settlements Is Recommended By Experienced Plaintiffs’ Counsel.	17
1. Experienced Class Counsel Effectively Represented The Class.	17
2. Class Counsel Reached Settlement After Conducting Full Discovery. ..	18
III. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS ARE FAIR, ADEQUATE AND REASONABLE.	18
A. The Complexity, Expense And Likely Duration Of The Litigation.	20
B. The Reaction Of The Class To The Settlement.	23
C. The Stage Of The Proceedings And The Amount Of Discovery Completed. ...	25

D.	The Risks Of Establishing Liability.	27
E.	The Risks Of Establishing Damages.	28
F.	The Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial.	29
G.	The Ability Of The Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment.	29
H.	The Range Of Reasonableness Of The Settlement Fund In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery.	32
I.	The Range Of Reasonableness Of The Settlement Fund To A Possible Recovery In Light Of The Attendant Risks Of Litigation.	35
IV.	THE OBJECTIONS ARE MERITLESS.	36
A.	The Releases Granted Are Proper.	36
1.	The Scope And Propriety Of The Releases.	37
2.	The Overlap Of <i>Pasta Bella</i> , <i>NuCity</i> And The Instant Case.	39
a.	<i>Pasta Bella</i>	41
b.	<i>NuCity</i>	42
c.	The Instant Case	43
3.	The Arguments Of The Pasta Bella Objectors And NuCity Fail.	46
B.	The Settlement Notice Was Proper.	51
1.	Standards Regarding Rule 23(e) Settlement Notice.	51
2.	The Settlement Notice Was Sufficiently Detailed.	53
a.	Preston Center’s Objections To The Settlement Notice Are Meritless.	53
b.	NuCity’s Objection To The Settlement Notice Is Meritless.	58
c.	710 Corp./Leonardo’s Pizza Objections To The Settlement Notice Are Meritless.	60
d.	The Objections Of Armenta’s And Llamas To The Settlement Notice Are Meritless.	62
C.	The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair and Reasonable.	64
1.	The Plan Ensures That Millions of Small Merchants Will Receive A Fair Allocation Of The Net Settlement Funds.	66
2.	The Plan Does Not Give Lead Counsel Unfettered Discretion.	70

3.	The Proposed Securitization Will Not Put The Settlement Funds At Risk. The Contrary Is True	72
4.	Other Objections To The Plan Are Without Merit.	72
D.	Class Counsel Has Been, Is And Will Continue To Be Adequate Representatives Of The Class.	73
1.	The Contention That Class Counsel Should Have Negotiated Its Fee Directly With Defense Counsel Is Without Merit.	74
2.	It Was Not Improper For Defendants To Agree Not To Oppose Class Counsel’s Fee Request.	75
E.	Other Objections.	77
1.	710 Corp./Leonardo’s Pizza Objection To “No Exclusivity” Provision.	77
2.	Objections To Lack Of Second Opt Out Period.	79
3.	Objection To Certification Provisions Regarding Visa Rebranding Of Debit Cards.	80
4.	Objection To Finality Of Settlement If Appeal Only Concerns Fee Award Or Plan.	81
5.	Requests For Internet Publication Of Future Court Submissions.	81
V.	DISCOVERY TO ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED. .	82
	CONCLUSION	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	38
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979)	24, 25
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)) (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	19
<i>Century ML-Cable Corp. v. Conjural Partnership</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.P.R. 1998)	63
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	15
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Partnership Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition Ltd. Partnership</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	38, 49
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	34
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 19, 24, 32
<i>Glicken v. Bradford</i> , 35 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)	83
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 4	16, 18, 19
<i>Grunin v. Int'l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	52
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	53, 54, 57, 62
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	27

<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 00-Civ. 0648, 2001 WL 170792 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 42 Fed. Appx. 511, 2002 WL 1758897 (2d Cir. 2002)	47, 48
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	34
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	16, 19, 35, 49
<i>In re Int'l Murex Techs. Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 93-CV-336, 1996 WL 1088899, (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 1996)	14
<i>In re Ivan Boesky Sec. Litig.</i> , 948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1262, 2002 WL 31663577, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)	23, 38, 49, 80
<i>In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515, (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)	14
<i>In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Secs. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	52
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 32, 38, 58
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	50
<i>In re Painwebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	64
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001)	39
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997)	79
<i>In re Sterling Foster & Co., Inc., Secs. Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	16
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	14

<i>In re Toys “R” Us Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	14
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 190 F.R.D. 309 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	43, 46
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	21, 28, 29, 43, 44, 48
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d. Cir. 2001)	44
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 96-CV-5238, 2003 WL 1712568, (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003)	20, 27, 28
<i>In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)	16
<i>In re Warner Communications</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	15
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	20
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)	16, 48, 49
<i>Langford v. Devitt</i> , 127 F.R.D. 41 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	51
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 706 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 1983)	14, 19, 77
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	14, 19, 23, 27, 35
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Illinois Nat’l Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	75, 83
<i>Matsushita Electric Indus. Co., Ltd., v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	38
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	52
<i>Nat’l Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	47, 48, 58, 59
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	38, 80

<i>O'Brien v. Nat'l Property Analysts Partners,</i> 739 F. Supp. 896 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	52, 55, 59
<i>Parker v. Anderson,</i> 667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982)	75
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry,</i> <i>Inc. v. Anderson,</i> 390 U.S. 414 (1968)	19
<i>Reyn's Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 259 F. Supp. 2d 992 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	41
<i>Robertson v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n,</i> 72 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	27, 37
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. (Mountainwest) v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Scott v. Blockbuster Inc.,</i> No. D 162-535, 2001 WL 1763966, (D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2001)	66
<i>Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.,</i> No. 94-CV-0403, 2002 WL 2003206, (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002)	15, 24, 26, 32
<i>Slomovics v. All For A Dollar, Inc.,</i> 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	14, 19, 23, 25, 29
<i>Snapp v. Topps Company, Inc.,</i> No. 93-CV-0347, 1997 WL 1068687, (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 1997)	14
<i>Soberal-Perez v. Heckler,</i> 717 F.2d 36 (2d. Cir. 1983)	5, 62-64
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,</i> 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	44
<i>State of West Virginia v. Pfizer & Co. Inc.,</i> 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971)	64
<i>Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.,</i> 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)	37, 38, 48
<i>Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</i> 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	15, 16, 19, 24, 78
<i>Thornton v. Syracuse Sav. Bank,</i> 961 F.2d 1042 (2d. Cir. 1992)	83
<i>Tineo v. Barnhart,</i> No. 01 CIV-11636, 2002 WL 31163889, (S.D.N.Y., Sept. 30, 2002)	63

<i>Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	80
<i>Toure v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 444 (2d. Cir. 1994)	63
<i>Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	15
<i>United States Football League v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988)	28
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , Docket No. 02-6074/02-6076/02-6078 (2d Cir. September 17, 2003)	42, 46
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing</i> , 590 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1978), <i>cert. granted</i> , 441 U.S. 942 (1979), <i>and judgment aff'd</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	74
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)	14-16, 19, 25, 52, 83
<i>White v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 41 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1994)	79

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)	60
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

A. Conte & H. Newberg, 3 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 8:31 (4th ed. 2002)	62
A. Conte & H. Newberg, 3 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 8:32 (4th ed. 2002)	52, 54, 57, 61
A. Conte & H. Newberg, 3 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 9:56 (4th ed. 2002)	15
A. Conte & H. Newberg, 4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 11:41 (4 th ed. 2002)	15, 16, 23
A. Conte & H. Newberg, 4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 11:45 (4th ed. 2002)	25, 27
A. Conte & H. Newberg, 4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 11:46 (4th ed. 2002)	32

A. Conte & H. Newberg, 4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 11:53 (4th ed. 2002)	51
A. Conte & H. Newberg, 4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 11:57 (4th ed. 2002)	82
A. Conte & H. Newberg, 4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 12:16 (4th ed. 2002)	50
A. Conte & H. Newberg, 5 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 15:31 (4th ed. 2002)	74, 76
A. H. Degaris, <i>The Role of United States District Court Judges in the Settlement of Disputes</i> , 176 F.R.D. 601 (1998)	15
John C. Coffee, “The Unfaithful Champion: The Plaintiff As Monitor In Shareholder Litigation,” 48-SUM Law & Contemp. Probs 5 (1985).	76-77
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Tying Arrangements and Class Actions</i> , 36 Vand. L. Rev. 213 (1983)	20, 22
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Third ¶</i> 30.42 (1995)	16
Wright & Miller, 13 <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> 2d § 3531.4	76
